

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-13381

ROBINHOOD FINANCIAL LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official
capacity, and THE MASSACHUSETTS
SECURITIES DIVISION OF THE OFFICE
OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From A Judgment Of The Superior Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, AND
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

Elizabeth Aniskevich
Benjamin Davis
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2072
eaniskevich@aarp.org
bdavis@aarp.org

Stuart Rossman, BBO #430640
Shennan Kavanagh, BBO #655174
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
srossman@nclc.org
skavanagh@nclc.org

Dated: 04/12/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
BACKGROUND	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule Will Substantially Reduce Investor Confusion and Help Ensure that Investors Receive the Best Possible Investment Advice	15
A. The Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule Remedies the Consequences of Investor Confusion Regarding Standards of Care Because All Financial Professionals Providing Advice Will Be Acting as Fiduciaries	16
B. Evidence Shows That Relying Solely on Disclosures to Protect Investors from the Harms of Conflicted Advice is Less Effective Than Imposing a Fiduciary Duty	20
II. The Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule is Necessary to Protect Massachusetts Investors in a Rapidly Evolving and Complex Financial Market.....	22
A. The Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule Helps Mitigate the Risk of Workers Having to Make Their Own Investment Choices with the Decline of Traditional Pensions Entirely Managed by Employers	22
B. The Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule will Protect Investors Exploring New Market Opportunities	25

III. Massachusetts Fiduciary Rule is Necessary to Combat the High Costs of Conflicted Advice	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Sec. Ass’n v. United States Dept. of Lab.</i> , No. 22-cv-330, 2023 WL 1967573 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023).....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	9, 14
<i>Independent Insurance Agents and Brokers on New York Inc., et al. v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Sers.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 83, 146 N.Y.S.3d 348 (2021), <i>rev’d</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 56, 200 N.E.3d 537 (2022).....	9

Other Authorities

AARP, Comment Letter on Proposed “Regulation Best Interest” (Aug. 7, 2018)	17, 20
AARP, <i>Independent Testing Shows SEC’s Proposed Customer Relationship Summary Form May Add to Investor Confusion</i> (Sep. 12, 2018)	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>American Views on Defined Contribution Plan Saving</i>	23
Wayne Duggan, <i>Could the SEC End Payment for Order Flow?</i> (Aug. 22, 2022)	26
FINRA, <i>2022 FINRA Industry Snapshot</i> , https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/2022-03/2022-industry-snapshot.pdf ; <i>Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, Guidance for Frequently Asked Questions on Regulation Best Interest</i> (2020)	19-20
Micah Hauptman & Barbara Roper, Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>Financial Advisor or Investment Salesperson? Brokers and Insurers Want to Have it Both Ways</i> (2017).....	19
Adam Hayes, <i>What are Meme Stocks, and Are They Real Investments?</i> (Sept. 12, 2022).....	27

Angela Hung <i>et al.</i> , RAND Corporation, <i>Investor and Industry Perspectives on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers</i> (2008)	18
David John <i>et al.</i> , <i>Payroll Deduction Retirement Programs Build Economic Security</i> (July 11, 2022).....	24, 25
David John <i>et al.</i> , <i>Payroll Deduction Retirement Programs Build Economic Security: Massachusetts Fact Sheet</i> (Aug. 2022).....	24
Kleimann Commc’n Group, <i>Final Report on Testing of Proposed Customer Relationship Summary Disclosures</i> (2018)	18, 21
Judy T. Lin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investors in the United States: The Changing Landscape</i> (Dec. 2022)	26, 27
Mark Lush <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investing 2020: New Accounts and the People Who Opened Them</i> (Feb. 2021)	29
Monique Morrissey, <i>The State of American Retirement Savings</i>	23
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. and Fin. Advisors, <i>SEC Clarifies Rules on Use of the Term “Advisor”</i> (May 3, 2020).....	19
Annie Nova, <i>Many younger baby boomers may outlive their 401(k) savings, new research finds. Here’s why</i> (Aug. 25, 2022).....	24
Anne Obersteadt <i>et al.</i> , NAIC, <i>State of the Life Insurance Industry: Implications of Industry Trends</i> (2013).....	22
Sarah O’Brien, <i>54% of adults say they have stopped or reduced their retirement savings contributions due to inflation, study shows</i> (Oct. 28, 2022)	11
Alex Orlotani, <i>Half of 1M Robinhood IRA Savers Pick In-App Investment Recommendation</i> (Jan. 13, 2023)	27-28
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Choice of Financial Adviser Can Dramatically Affect Retirement Savings</i> (2022).....	21

Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Small Differences in Mutual Fund Fees Can Cut Billions From Americans' Retirement Savings</i> (Jun. 2022).....	29-30
SEC Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, <i>How Fees and Expenses Affect Your Investment Portfolio</i>	29
Sec'y of the Commonwealth of Mass. William Galvin, Comment Letter on Proposed "Regulation Best Interest" and Related Rules (Aug. 7, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
William Shiflett & Catherine Harvey, AARP Pub. Pol'y Inst., <i>The US Could Save \$33 Billion by Helping People Save for Their Own Retirement</i> (2018).....	30-31
Heidi Shierholz & Ben Zipperer, <i>Here is what's at stake with the conflict of interest ('fiduciary') rule</i> (May 30, 2017)	28
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Benefits Survey Latest Numbers</i>	23
U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n, <i>Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers</i> (2011)	12, 14, 15, 17, 20
Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices (10 th ed. 2021).....	10
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.151-1(a)(2)(iii)(B) (2019)	15
Mass. Sec. Div., Adopting Release on Amendments to Standard of Conduct Applicable to Broker-Dealers and Agents—950 Mass. Code Regs. 12.200, at 4 (Feb. 21, 2020).....	16-17
950 MASS. CODE REGS. 12.200 (2023)	9-10
950 MASS. CODE REGS. 12.207 (2023)	16, 21
